remaining period of service of the covered employees. The Company recognizes its liabilities for compensated absences in accordance with
SFAS No. 43, Accounting for Compensated Absences.

   As of December 31, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 158, Employer's Accounting for Defined Benefit Pensions and Other Post
Retirement Benefits.

F-16

Edgar Filing: Genpact LTD - Form 10-K

102

GENPACT LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(In thousands, except per share data)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

   On adoption of SFAS No.158, the Company recorded the funded status of its defined benefit pension and post retirement plan as a liability
on its consolidated balance sheet with a corresponding offset, net of taxes, recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income within
stockholders' equity resulting in an after tax decrease in equity of $947. The following table shows the effects of adopting SFAS No.158 at
December 31, 2006 on individual line items in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006:

Before
application of
SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After
application of
SFAS No. 158

Other liabilities
Retirement benefits $ 2,746 $ 1,084 $ 3,830

Deferred tax assets $ 1,412 $ 137 $ 1,549
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(losses), net $ (14,348) $ (947) $ (15,295)
Total stockholders' equity $ 625,642 $ (947) $ 624,695

n) Stock-based compensation

   Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 123(R), Share Based Payment ("SFAS No. 123(R)"), following the prospective
transition method. SFAS No. 123(R) requires the measurement and recognition of compensation expense for all stock-based awards based on the
grant date fair value determined under the Black-Scholes Model of those awards. Upon adopting SFAS No. 123(R), the Company began to
recognize compensation expense for stock options net of estimated forfeitures. Stock-based compensation recognized in the consolidated
statement of income for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2007 is based on awards ultimately expected to vest. As a result the expense